

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 4

#### DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename that portion of U.S. Highway 52 between Davis Road and German Church Road the "Officer Breann Leath Memorial Mile".

## Gore, Garcia Wilburn

January 8, 2024, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation. January 9, 2024, reported — Do Pass.



# HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 4

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana
2	Department of Transportation to rename that portion of U.S.
3	Highway 52 between Davis Road and German Church Road the
4	"Officer Breann Leath Memorial Mile".
5	Whereas, Officer Breann Leath was a 24 year old officer with
6	the Indianapolis Metropolitan Police Department (IMPD),
7	where she served for three years;
8	Whereas, Prior to serving with IMPD, she was a veteran of
9	the Indiana National Guard and worked with the Indiana
10	Department of Correction;
11	Whereas, Officer Leath was shot and killed in the line of duty
12	on Thursday, April 9th, 2020, while responding to a domestic
13	disturbance call;
14	Whereas, She is survived by her young son, her parents, who
15	have both served with the Marion County Sheriff's Office, and
16	her two sisters, who have also served the public;
17	Whereas, Officer Leath was described by her fellow officers
18	as being a dedicated and compassionate public servant and an
19	example for all officers to follow; and
20	Whereas, By honoring Officer Leath, we acknowledge her and
21	her family's sacrifice and hold her contributions to the
22	community in high esteem: Therefore,



1	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
2	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
3	the Senate concurring:
4	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly urges the
5	Indiana Department of Transportation to rename that portion of
6	U.S. Highway 52 between Davis Road and German Church
7	Road the "Officer Breann Leath Memorial Mile".
8	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
9	Representatives shall transmit copies of this resolution to the
0	Commissioner of the Indiana Department of Transportation.



### COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Roads and Transportation, to which was referred House Concurrent Resolution 4, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said resolution do pass.

(Reference is to HC 4 as printed January 8, 2024.)

**PRESSEL** 

Committee Vote: Yeas 12, Nays 0

